

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION;
OREGON RESTAURANT & LODGING ASSOCIATION;
WASHINGTON RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION; AND
ALASKA CABARET, HOTEL, RESTAURANT
AND RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
THOMAS PEREZ, SECRETARY OF THE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; AND
DAVID WEIL, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANGELO AMADOR
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-5913

PAUL DECAMP
Counsel of Record
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
10701 Parkridge Boulevard
Suite 300
Reston, Virginia 20191
(703) 483-8305
DeCampP@jacksonlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I THE DECISION BELOW THAT THE FLSA ALLOWS THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR TO REGULATE TIP POOLING BY EMPLOYERS THAT DO NOT TAKE A TIP CREDIT VIOLATES THIS COURT'S FLSA RULINGS AND CREATES A CIRCUIT CONFLICT.	17
II. THE DECISION BELOW THAT A FEDERAL AGENCY MAY REGULATE WHENEVER CONGRESS DOES NOT EXPRESSLY PROHIBIT AGENCY ACTION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS AND THE DECISIONS OF AT LEAST SIX CIRCUITS.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals’ Order Denying Rehearing, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 16361 (9th Cir. Sept. 6, 2016).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Court of Appeals’ Opinion, No. 13-35765 (decided together with <i>Wynn Las Vegas, LLC v. Cesarz</i> , No. 14-15243), 816 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. Feb. 23, 2016).....	26a
APPENDIX C: District Court’s Opinion, 948 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Or. June 7, 2013).....	58a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Services v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir 2013).....	14, 19
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	3, 4, 11, 17, 18
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	10, 13, 19
<i>Coffelt v. Fawkes</i> , 765 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Cumbie v. Woody Woo, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13, 19
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	19
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	13, 18
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	11
<i>Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. NMB</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

CASES (<i>continued</i>)	Page(s)
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 311 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14, 19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir 2015), <i>aff'd by an equally divided court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	14, 19
<i>Trejo v. Ryman Hospitality Properties, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2015).....	4, 15, 17, 19
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	10, 19
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	13
<i>Williams v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 386 (1942).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 17, 18
 STATUTES	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 500 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> Section 3(m), 29 U.S.C. § 203(m)	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 17, 18
Section 6(a), 29 U.S.C. § 203(6)(a)	5
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, Pub. L. 75-718, ch. 676, § 3(m), 52 Stat. 1060 (1938).....	5
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-601, § 201, 80 Stat. 830 (1966).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

STATUTES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
 REGULATIONS AND RULES	
<i>Final Rule, Updating Regulations Issued</i>	
<i>Under the Fair Labor Standards Act,</i>	
76 Fed. Reg. 18,832 (Apr. 5, 2011)	6, 8
29 C.F.R. § 531.52	2, 3, 8
29 C.F.R. § 531.54	3, 8
29 C.F.R. § 531.59(b).....	3, 8
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure,	
Rule 40(a)(1)(B).....	10
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure,	
Rule 40(a)(1)(C).....	10
